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Freedom of Information Request 
 
 
You asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):
 
“1. Is it permissable for the listing office to provide details of a conviction over the telephone to a person who has not provided their name/identity?

2. Please provide any relevant policy/procedure/memo concerning this topic.”
Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

I can confirm that the department holds information that you have asked for, and I am pleased to provide this to you. 
Under Rule 5.8(4) of the Criminal Procedure Rules the court officer must supply to the applicant information outlined in Rule 5.8(6) if (a) it is available to the court officer, (b) it is not prohibited by a reporting restriction, and (c) the trial has not yet concluded, or the verdict was not more than 6 months ago.
Part 5 of the Criminal Procedure Rules can be found at http://www.justice.gov.uk/courts/procedure-rules/criminal/docs/2012/crim-proc-rules-2013-part-05.pdf
This is confirmed to court staff in paragraph 7.2 of section 30 of the Crown Court Manual. The Crown Court Manual is a collection of documents available to all Crown Court staff which provides guidance on the procedure and operation of a Crown Court. Paragraph 7.2 of section 30 of the Crown Court Manual is below.

“7.2 Supply to the public, including reporters, of information about a case
The Criminal Procedure Rules (Rule 5.8) provides for members of the public and reporters to apply to the court to obtain information about a specific case. The applicant must apply to the court officer, specifying the information requested and paying any fee prescribed. An application may be made orally, giving no reasons, if rule 5.8(4) requires the court officer to supply the information requested. In all other cases, the application must be in writing, unless the court otherwise permits.

Under Rule 5.8(4) the court officer must supply to the applicant information outlined in Rule 5.8 (6) if (a) it is available to the court officer, (b) it is not prohibited by a reporting restriction, and (c) the trial has not yet concluded, or the verdict was not more than 6 months ago.”
